
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 20 January 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the  

public are excluded from attending the Committee's meeting in order to  

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022 - 2023 - 

evidence session 2 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 108)  

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Owain Lloyd, Director of Education and the Welsh Language – Welsh 

Government  

Huw Morris, Group Director Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning – 

Welsh Government  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(6)-02-22 - Paper 1 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Mental health inequalities 

 (Pages 109 - 111)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee - CYPE(6)-02-

22 - Paper to note 1 

3.2 Forward Work Programme 

 (Page 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee - 

CYPE(6)-02-22 - Paper to note 2 

3.3 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 113)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language -  CYPE(6)-02-22 

- Paper to note 3 

3.4 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 114 - 118)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language  - CYPE(6)-02-

22 - Paper to note 4 

3.5 Forward work programme - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

 (Pages 119 - 120)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 



 

 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Services - CYPE(6)-02-22 - 

Paper to note 5 

3.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 

 (Pages 121 - 136)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 27 January 

(11.00)   

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022 - 2023 - 

consideration of the evidence 

(11.00 - 11.30)   

 

Break  

(11.30 - 11.40) 

6 Peer-on-peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration 

of the approach 

(11.40 - 12.00) (Pages 137 - 149)  

Attached Documents:  

Private paper 

7 Consideration of the Committee timetable 

(12.15 - 12.30) (Pages 150 - 158)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee - CYPE(6)-01-22 - 

Paper to note 12, 13/01/2022 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Paper from the Welsh Government to the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Date: 20 January 2022 
Time: 9:30-11:00am 

Title: Evidence paper on Draft Budget 2022-23 – Education and Welsh 
Language Main Expenditure Group (MEG) 

This paper provides information to the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee on the Education and Welsh Language (EWL) Main Expenditure Group 
(MEG) proposals outlined in the draft Budget 2022-231, published on 20 December 
2021. It also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

Draft Budget 2022-23 is the first Budget published for the 6th Senedd and provides a 
three year plan for revenue and capit
[...]
 We want to build on this by exploring all 
opportunities and resources available to maximise the wellbeing outcomes for 
our learners and their communities. 

 

Pack Page 71



50 
 

2.23.4 The learning, good practice and benefits to learners, their families and wider 
communities through the work will be translated into revised Design and Costs 
Standards under the 21st Century Schools and Colleges Programme business 
case process.  The outcome of this will ensure delivery of Community Schools 
becomes the ‘standard’ and we expect to see efficiencies emerging as we 
mainstream Community Schools through the established 21st Century Schools 
and Colleges investment Programme.  In the interim, we will continue to work 
closely with stakeholders in the delivery of this commitment within the three-
year capital budget settlement.   

 
Summary 
 
The Education and Welsh Language MEG Draft Budget for 2022-23 is presented to 
the Committee for consideration. 
 
Jeremy Miles MS 
Minister for Education and Welsh Language 
 

Pack Page 72



Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Draft Budget 2022-23 
Evidence Paper - Annexes 

 

                                   

Page 1 of 36 

ANNEX A - Education MEG breakdown by Action and BEL for 2022-23, 2022-22 forecast outturn and 2020-21 final outturns 
 

Resource 

Action BEL Description 

2020-21 
Final 

Outturn 

2021-22  
1st 

Supplementary 
Budget 

2021-22 
Forecast 
Outturn 
Period 7 

2021-22 
Revised  
Baseline 

2022-23 
Changes 

2022-23 
Draft 

Budget 

2023-24 
Changes 

2023-24 
Indicative 

Draft 
Budget 

2024-25 
Changes 

2023-24 
Indicative 

Draft 
Budget 

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Literacy and Numeracy Literacy & Numeracy 4,099  4,171  4,171  4,171  760  4,931  0  4,931  0  4,931  

Total Literacy and Numeracy 4,099  4,171  4,171  4,171  760  4,931  0  4,931  0  4,931  

Curriculum 

Curriculum & Assessment 4,913  9,662  19,187  7,782  3,248  11,030  0  11,0
[...]
.9 10.3 10.9 11.2

Doctoral Loan 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.6

Total 392.0 427.6 472.0 509.0

Source: Higher Education Division forecasting models, December 2021 RAE

Pack Page 108



14 December 2021 

Dear Jayne and Jenny 

Health and Social Care Committee inquiry into mental health inequalities 

At our meeting on 2 December 2021, the Health and Social Care Committee agreed to launch an 

inquiry into mental health inequalities early in the new year. As this inquiry may be of interest to your 

Committees, I am writing to share our terms of reference and an overview of how we will approach 

this work. I would be grateful if you could treat this information in confidence until the inquiry has 

been launched. 

To help identify opportunities for cross-committee working in areas of mutual interest, I have also 

asked my clerk to ensure that your clerks are kept informed as the inquiry develops, for example by 

sharing key dates and information such as summaries of written evidence and details of our plans for 

oral evidence and engagement activity as they emerge. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
 Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

CYPE(6)-02-22 - Paper to note 1 

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 3.1



 

 

Health and Social Care Committee inquiry into mental health inequalities 

Background 

The Centre for Mental Health describes a ‘triple barrier’ of mental health inequality, which affects 

large numbers o
[...]
Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales


 

 

Dyddiad | Date 12 January 2022 

Pwnc | Subject: Implementation of the Additional learning Needs and Educational Tribunal (Wales) Act 

2018 

Dear Jeremy, 

At a recent meeting with the NDCS, they raised some concerns about implementation of this Act. In 

particular they were concerned about possible misinterpretations which could lead to children and 

young people not receiving support they were eligible for. These concerns focused on three main 

areas: 

• That if a school makes a reasonable adjustment then the child or young person will become

ineligible for an Individual Development Plan;

• Individual Development Plans will only be available for children and young people with the

most complex needs; and

• That children who access specialist services within mainstream settings (for example sensory

support) will be ineligible for Individual Development Plans.

I understand that clarification is forthcoming on these issues, and would appreciate if you could keep 

the Committee updated.  

Additionally, the NDCS have also been in contact identifying another area where they believe that 

there is misinterpretation of the Act. I enclose a policy statement with more information.  

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Jeremy Miles MS 

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

CYPE(6)-02-22 - Paper to note 4 

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 3.4



 

 

I look forward to receiving your response.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 115



 

“Additionality” and ALP 
[...]
inflationary increases for some of the 

costs likely to be impacted by inflation.  

• My pay policy is to mirror Civil Service pay awards for my organisation. I have 

received information about the Civil Service pay award for 2021-22 and have 

also allowed for an estimated 1.5% average pay award for 2022-23. 

 

I believe this estimate is an accurate reflection of the needs of this independent human rights 

institution for Wales that will enable it to continue to deliver impact and outcomes for children 

and young people in Wales.  

 

Pack Page 136



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 137

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 150

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022 - 2023 - evidence session 2
	CYPE(6)-02-22 - Paper 1

	3.1 Mental health inequalities
	3.2 Forward Work Programme
	3.3 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill
	3.4 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	3.5 Forward work programme - Children, Young People and Education Committee
	3.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23
	Letter to Committees_CCfW _January 2022.pdf
	Budget estimate 2022-23.pdf

	6 Peer-on-peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration of the approach
	7 Consideration of the Committee timetable





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 20 January 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.08

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12703 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Owain Lloyd, Welsh Government 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Catherine McKeag (Official) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

1.3 There were no apologies. 

1.4 Under Standing Order 17.24A Sioned Williams MS declared her husband was 

employed by Swansea University. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022 - 2023 - 

evidence session 2  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Education and Welsh Language on the 

Welsh Government draft budget.  

2.2 The Minister stated that his officials would work alongside the Committee clerks if 

necessary to identify in the written evidence he provided to the Committee specific 

details on funding for raising school standards.  

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee 

to share the responses received to the Committee’s priorities consultation that relate 

to its inquiry into Mental health inequalities.  



 

 

3.1 Mental health inequalities  

3.2 Forward Work Programme  

3.3 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill  

3.4 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

3.5 Forward work programme - Children, Young People and Education Committee  

3.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 27 January  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022 - 2023 - 

consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session.  

6 Peer-on-peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration of 

the approach  

6.1 The Committee agreed its approach to the inquiry, subject to the addition of some 

additional stakeholders for oral evidence and further information about alternative 

approaches to engagement with children and young people.  

7 Consideration of the Committee timetable  

7.1 The Committee discussed the Committee timetable. A draft response would be 

considered at the meeting next week.  


